COMMITTEE TESTIMONY - House Committee on Transportation

BILL #:	HB 2076
DATE OF TESTIMONY:	02/07/17
NAME OF PERSON TESTIFYING:	Brandon Beck, President
AGENCY REPRESENTED:	Kansas EMS Association
PHONE NUMBER:	785-580-3459
EMAIL:	brandon@kemsa.org
PLEASE CHECK ONE:	
PROPONENT	NEUTRAL OPPONENT
VERBAL TESTIMONY	WRITTEN TESTIMONY



KANSAS EMS ASSOCIATION 6021 SW 29th St., Suite A PMB 359 | Topeka, KS 66614 Ph: 785.580.3459 | Fax: 888.760.6884 | www.kemsa.org

Unity Is Strength

To: Kansas House Committee on Transportation

Re: Support for HB 2076

From: Kansas Emergency Medical Services Association (KEMSA), Brandon Beck, President Date: February 7, 2017

The Kansas Emergency Medical Services Association (KEMSA) is the professional association representing the paramedics, EMTs and ambulance services serving the citizens of Kansas. KEMSA works on various regulatory and legislative matters as well as conferences and educational programs.

KEMSA supports the concept of providing additional training for high school students regarding seatbelt use. Many EMS personnel around the state participate in these programs, and we support the idea of additional funding to increase the volume of these programs. While KEMSA would prefer that the funding methodology better protect the funding mechanism for the EMS Grant program, KEMSA has decided to support HB 2076.

KEMSA leadership engaged with leaders from the Kansas Sheriffs' Association and have discussed the importance of the Seatbelt program. Therefore, KEMSA has decided that, on balance, the effort to save Kansas teenagers from death on our highways outweighs our funding concerns.

KEMSA supports the passage of HB 2076 and is ready to work to provide this training to our local high school students.

Sincerely,

Z N R.L

Brandon Beck President Kansas EMS Association (KEMSA) brandon@kemsa.org